0
0
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
CllAPTER12
NEGOTIATIONS AND IMPASSE PROCEDURES;
MEDIATION, FACT-FINDING, SOPER CONCILI-
ATION, AND GRIEVANCE ARBITRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(c), 34:13A-6(b), 34:l3A-ll,
and 40A:14•2ll(a); and P.L. 2009, c. 16, § 16.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.285, effective July 14,2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1559(a), 38N.J.R; 3184(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 12, Negotiations
and Impasse Procedures; Mediation, Fact-Finding, Super Conciliation,
and Grievance Arbitration, expires on January 10, 2014. See: 45 NJ.it
1590(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 12; originally Impasses, was filed and became effective prior
to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 3, Arbitration, was replaced by a new Subchapter 3, Arbi-
tration, by R.1974 d.345, effective December 18, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R.
457(b), 7 NJ.R. 35(c).
Subchapter 1, Mediation; was repealed, and Subchapter 1, Purpose of
Procedures, was adopted as emergency new rules, Stibchaptet 2, . Fact•
Finding, Was repealed, and Subchapter 2, Coniinencenieht of Nego-
tiations,. was adopted.as emergency new rules, Subchapter 3,.Arbitration,
was recodified as Subchapier 5, and Subchapter 3, Mediation, and
Subchapter 4, Fact~Finding, were adopted as emergency new rules, by
R.1975 d.10, effective January 20, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 78(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations
and hnpasse Procedures, was readopted llS R.1986 d.354, effective Aug-
ust 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1357(a), 18 N.J.R. 1838(c).
Pursuant to· Executive Order No. 66( 1918), Chapter 12, Negotiations
and Impasse Procedure; Mediation; Fact-Finding and Arbitration, was
readopted as R.l99i d.424, effective July 17, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R.
1296(b); 23 N.J.R. 2524(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations
and Impasse Procedures; Mediation, Fact-Finding and Arbitration, was
readopted as R.1996 d.364, effective July 12, 1996: As a part ofR.1996
d.364, Chapter 12, Negotiations and Impasse Procedures; Mediation,
Fact-Finding and Arbitration, was renamed. Negotiations and. hnpasse
Procedures; . Mediation, Fact-Finding and Grievance. Arbitration,
effective August 5, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 2797(a), 28 N.J.R. 3813(a).

officers of the Commission for the purpose of assisting the
parties to effect a voluntary settlement. The parties may
jointly request the appointment of a particular mediator, but
the Director of Conciliation shall have the express reserved
authority to appoint a mediator without regard to the parties'
joint request if such is deemed to best effectuate the purposes
of the act. If an appointed mediator cannot proceed pursuant
to the appointment, another mediator shall be appointed. The
appointment of a mediator pursuant to this subchapter shall
not be reviewable.
Next Page is 12-3 12-2.1 Supp. 10-18-10
0
0
0
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
Amended by R.1991 d.424, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1296(a), 23 N.J.R. 2524(a).
Confidentiality requirements added at ( c ).
Amended by R.1996 d.364, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2797(a), 28 N.J.R. 3813(a).

parties, shall be filed requesting the submission of a p$el of
arbitrators. The request shall set forth the names and i:idd-
resses of the parties; the names, titles and telephone numbers
12-5 Supp. s.:7-06
19:12-5.2
of the parties' representatives to contact; the names, addresses
and telephone numbers of any attorneys/consultants repre-
senting the parties; whether the request is a joint request and a
statement identifying the grievance to be arbitrated. The
request shall be accompanied by a copy of the arbitration
provisions of the parties' agreement. Forms for filing a
request for submission of a panel of arbitrators will be
supplied upon request. Address requests to: Public Employ-
ment Relations Commission, PO Box 429, Trenton, New
Jersey 08625-0429.
Amended by R.1986 d.354, effective September 8, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1357(a), 18 N.J.R. 1838(c). .
"Director of Arbitration" substituted for "director of conciliation".
Amended by R.1996 d.364 effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2797(a), 28 N.J.R. 3813(a).